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of which shall be conspicuously displayed. but in no case shall
the space occupied by said caption be more than one and one-
fourth inches in depth:

x % s

NOTICE OF GENERAL ELECTION.

Office of county clerk.
............... i eeeeeeeaaay 19..
To the electors of ...........ccovnnnn.... county: * * *
Notice is hereby given that a general election * * * is
to be held in the several towns, wards, wvillages, and election
precinets in the county * * * of ........... ... ..., )
on the ...... day of ................. 19...., at which the
officers named below are to be chosen. The names of the candi-
dates for each office to be voted for, whose nominations have
been certified to or filed in this office, are given * * * ynder
the title of the office and under the appropriate party or other
designation, each in its proper column, * * * {ogether with
the auestion submitted to a vote, * * * in the sample bal-
lot below.

INFORMATION TO VOTERS.

The following instructions are given for the information and
guidance of voters:

Section 3. Paragraph (h) of subsection 1 of section 37 of
the statutes is amended to read: (h). The * * * follow-
ing 1is a facsimile of the official ballot: (Insert * * * fac-
stmile of official ballot) :
¢ & o e , County Clerk.

SecTiON 4, Section 58 of the statutes is hereby repealed.

SecTioN 5. This aet shall take effect and be in forece from
and after its passage and publication,

Approved June 16, 1909.

No. 314, S.] [Published June 21, 1909
CHAPTER 507.

AN ACT to create section 392em of the statutes, providing
for the establishment and equipment of branch agrienltural
experiment stations, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the stale of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to
read: Section 392em. 1. The regents are hereby authorized
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to establish and equip two branch agricultural experiment
stations in such portions of the state as may be deemed ad-
visable for the purpose of carrying on experimental and demon-
stration work in agriculture, whenever not less than eighty
acres of suitable land for each station shall be donated to the
state for such purpose, such branch or substations to be under -
the direction of the state agricultural experiment station of
the college of agriculture.

2. For the purposes of carrying out this act, there is ap-
propriated the sum of two thousand dollars annually for the
term of three years.

SEcTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage and publieation,

Approved June 16, 1909.

No. 616, S.] [Published June 21, 1909.

CHAPTER 508.

AN ACT to submit to the people an amendment to section 21
of article IV of the constitution, relating to compensation of
members of the legislature.

‘WHEREAS, At the biennial session of the legislature for the
year 1907, aa amendment to the constitution was proposed and
agreed to by a majority of the members elected to each of the
two houses, which amendment is as follows:

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That sec-
tion 21 of article IV of the constitution be amended by strik-
ing out the word ‘‘five,”’ being the twentieth word in the body
thereof, and by inserting in lieu thereof the word ‘‘ten’’ so
that the same when amended shall read as follows:

Section 21. Each member of the legislature shall receive
for his services for and during a regular session the sum of
ten hundred dollars, and ten cents for every mile he shall
travel in going to and returning from the place of meeting of
the legislature on the most usual route. In case of an extra
session of the legislature no additional compensation shall be
allowed to any member thereof, either directly or indirectly,
except for mileage, to be computed at the same rate as for a
regular session. No stationery, newspapers, postage or other
perauisites, except the salary and mileage above provided
shall be received from the state by any member of the legis-
lature for his services or in any other manner as such member.

‘WHEREAS, The foregoing proposed amendment to the consti-
tution was duly ratified and agreed to by the legislature at



